## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

Any person, including the State or any political subdivision thereof, injured in its business or property by any other person or corporation by reason of anything forbidden or declared to be unlawful by sections 1101 and 1102, may sue therefor in a civil action and shall recover threefold the damages sustained and costs of suit, including necessary and reasonable investigative costs, reasonable expert's fees and a reasonable attorney fee.

Sec. 4. 10 MRSA § 1107, 3rd sentence, is amended to read:

All investigations or hearings thereunder or connected therewith to which witnesses are summoned or called upon to testify or to produce books, records or correspondence shall be public or private at the choice of the person summoned and shall be held in the county wherein the act to be investigated is alleged to have been committed, or if the investigation is on petition it shall be held in the county where the petitioners reside.

Effective October 24, 1977

#### CHAPTER 176

AN ACT to Authorize Sentencing Courts to Specify Places of Confinement of Persons Convicted of Crimes and to Remove Age Restrictions on Sentencing to the Maine Correctional Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17-A MRSA § 1252, sub-§ 1, 2nd sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 756, § 20, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The sentence of the court shall specify the place or places of imprisonment, and the term to be served at each, provided that no person shall be sentenced to imprisonment in the Maine Correctional Center located at South Windham, Maine, for a term in excess of 5 years.

Effective October 24, 1977

#### CHAPTER 177

AN ACT to Repeal Certain Laws Relating to Public Safety.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

25 MRSA § 2431 is repealed.